SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.445/2017 [ITEM NO.23]

SHRI VENKATESHWARA UNIVERSITY & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

RESPONDENT (S)

[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTION AND OFFICE REPORT]

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.448/2017 [ITEM NO.24]

[KRISHNA MOHAN MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL & ANR. VS. UNION OF INDIA & ANR.]

[WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTION AND OFFICE REPORT]

Date: 23/06/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL [VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s)

WP 445/17

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv. Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Ms. Vidisha Kumar, Adv.

WP 448/17

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Ms. Vidisha Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice, returnable on 14th July, 2017.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the encashment of the Bank Guarantee.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate-on-record, accepts notice
on behalf of respondent No.1.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR