ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.92463/2017 in Writ Petition (Civil) No.445/2017

SHRI VENKATESHWARA UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for clarification/direction)

Date: 03-10-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv. For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kr. Singhania, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Having heard Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, learned senior counsel for the Union of India and Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior

counsel along with Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the Medical Council of India, it is directed that the Institution shall be inspected as per the Regulations and if any deficiency is noticed, the same shall be brought to the notice of the applicant-Institution as per the scheme and time shall be granted as per the Regulations for removing the deficiencies.

It will be open to the applicant to approach the Medical Council of India for extension of time for submitting form 'A' and 'B'.

The interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar